

\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CONT.CAS(C) 230/2011 and CM APPL. 40033/2017

ALL INDIA CPWD EMPLOYEES UNION Petitioner
Through Mr. R.K. Kapoor, Mr. Deepak
Khadaria and Ms. Rekha Giri, Advs.
versus

CS PRASAD DG CPWD Respondent
Through Mr. Rajesh Gogna, CGSC with Mr.
Rijul Singh Uppal, Advocate for R-1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. K. CHAWLA

ORDER

% **07.11.2017**

On 13.9.2017, this Court had directed the respondent to file a precise compliance affidavit as for full implementation of the award in terms of clause 'q' & 'r', taking note of the deficiency/shortfall, as has come to be pointed out in Annexure CP-2 to the contempt petition. As against such specific directions, an affidavit running into almost twenty pages referring to affidavits and judgments etc. has come to be filed. Affidavit so filed, is not in consonance with the directions given and therefore, cannot be taken on record. Affidavit be filed in terms of the last order within fifteen days, failing which, Director General, CPWD may be required to be present in the Court. Response affidavit, if any, may be filed a week before the adjourned date.

List on 9th January, 2018.

A. K. CHAWLA, J

NOVEMBER 07, 2017/rc