



\$~63 to 66

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CONT.CAS(C) 230/2011 & CM APPL. 40033/2017, CM APPL. 8953/2020, CM APPL. 21965/2020, CM APPL. 22675/2020

ALL INDIA CPWD EMPLOYEES UNION Petitioner
Through: Mr. Deepak Khadaria, Advocate
(M:9811057358)

versus

CS PRASAD DG CPWD Respondent
Through: Mr. Rajesh Gogna, CGSC along with
Ms. Priya Singh, Advocate with Mr.
R.K. Kaushal, DG-CPWD
(M:9911222251)

64

+ CONT.CAS(C) 260/2017

JOGINDER KUMAR SHARMA Petitioner
Through: Mr. Deepak Khadaria, Advocate
(M:9811057358)

versus

ABHAY SINHA & ANR. Respondents
Through: Mr. Rajesh Gogna, CGSC along with
Ms. Priya Singh, Advocate with Mr.
R.K. Kaushal, DG-CPWD
(M:9911222251)

65

+ CONT.CAS(C) 413/2017 & CM APPL. 20455-20457/2020

VIRENDER SINGH & ORS. Petitioners
Through: Mr. Deepak Khadaria, Advocate
(M:9811057358)

versus

ABHAY SINHA & ANR. Respondents
Through: Mr. Rajesh Gogna, CGSC along with
Ms. Priya Singh, Advocate with Mr.



R.K. Kaushal, DG-CPWD
(M:9911222251)

66

+ CONT.CAS(C) 641/2020

ALL INDIA CPWD EMPLOYEE UNION Petitioner

Through: Mr. R.K. Kapoor, Ms. Diksha Gulati,
Advocates (M:9871603266)
Mr. Deepak Khadaria, Advocate
(M:9811057358)

versus

SHRI VIVEK BANSAL DEPUTY DIRECTOR
GENERAL CPWD

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Gogna, CGSC along with
Ms. Priya Singh, Advocate with Mr.
R.K. Kaushal, DG-CPWD
(M:9911222251)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

22.01.2024

%

1. Mr. Rajesh Gogna, learned CGSC submits that the Director General of Central Public Works Department ("CPWD") is present in court pursuant to the directions issued on last date of hearing, i.e., 04th December, 2023. He submits that upon advice of learned Additional Solicitor General ("ASG"), the aforesaid order dated 04th December, 2023 is in the process of being challenged.
2. However, learned counsel for petitioners submits that no appeal has been filed till now against the aforesaid order.
3. Learned counsel for respondents further submits that reply to the Show Cause Notice issued by order dated 04th December, 2023 has already



been filed, to which response has also been filed on behalf of the petitioners.

4. The present matter is re-notified for a short date at request of the respondents. It is made clear that in case there is no variation of the order dated 04th December, 2023 or no interim relief is granted in the appeal of the respondent, appropriate directions shall be passed by this Court. Further, the concerned official of the respondent shall be present in court on the next date of hearing, in terms of earlier order dated 04th December, 2023 passed by this Court, in case no variant order is passed in the appeal of the respondent.

5. At request, re-notify on 26th April, 2024.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

JANUARY 22, 2024

au