



\$~18 to 21

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CONT.CAS(C) 230/2011, CM APPL. 40033/2017 (Delay of 21 days in filing the compliance affidavit on behalf of the respondents), CM APPL. 8953/2020 (Delay of 16 days in filing short affidavit on behalf of the R-1 to R-3), CM APPL. 21965/2020 (Dir.), CM APPL. 24394/2024 (Ex. Of presence of the Director General, CPWD), CM APPL. 36225/2024 (For the modification of the order dt. 26.04.2024), CM APPL. 60299/2024 (For exempting the presence of the Director General, CPWD), CM APPL. 60307/2024 (Dir.), CM APPL. 58262/2025 (Dir.), CM APPL. 2786/2026 (U/o 1 Rule 10), CM APPL. 3499/2026 (Dir.) & CM APPL. 39963/2026 (For implementation of the award)

ALL INDIA CPWD EMPLOYEES UNION .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ashutosh Thakur, Mr. Chandra Pratap and Mr. Amit Kumar, Advocates.  
Mr. Deepak Khadaria, Advocate.  
Mr. R.K. Kapoor and Ms. Aakriti Kapila, Advocates.  
Mr. Bhoop Singh, Work Assistant (Petitioner in person).

versus

CS PRASAD DG CPWD .....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Gogna, SPC with Mr. Abhishek Dwivedi and Ms. Simran Soni, Advocates.

19

CONT.CAS(C) 260/2017 & CM APPL. 60700/2025 (Dir.)

JOGINDER KUMAR SHARMA .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Deepak Khadaria, Advocate.



versus

ABHAY SINHA & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajesh Gogna, SPC with  
Mr. Abhishek Dwivedi and Ms.  
Simran Soni, Advocates.

20

CONT.CAS(C) 413/2017, CM APPL. 20455/2020 (Dir.), CM  
APPL. 20456/2020 (Ex. From filing the certified copy of the  
order dt. 16.01.2020), CM APPL. 20457/2020 (Ex. From filing  
the attested affidavit and for court fees) & CM APPL.  
59382/2025 (Dir.)

VIRENDER SINGH & ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Deepak Khadaria,  
Advocate.

versus

ABHAY SINHA & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajesh Gogna, SPC with  
Mr. Abhishek Dwivedi and Ms.  
Simran Soni, Advocates.

21

CONT.CAS(C) 641/2020

ALL INDIA CPWD EMPLOYEE UNION

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Deepak Khadaria,  
Advocate.  
Mr. R.K. Kapoor and Ms.  
Aakriti Kapila, Advocates.

versus

SHRI VIVEK BANSAL DEPUTY DIRECTOR GENERAL  
CPWD

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Gogna, SPC with  
Mr. Abhishek Dwivedi and Ms.  
Simran Soni, Advocates.



**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN**  
**SHANKAR**

**ORDER**  
**20.07.2026**

%

1. It is already 04:45 PM.
2. No time left.
3. List on 23.09.2026.

**HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.**  
**JULY 20, 2026/nd**