



\$~69 to 72

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CONT.CAS(C) 230/2011 and CM APPL. 40033/2017, CM
APPL. 8953/2020, CM APPL. 21965/2020, CM APPL.
24394/2024, CM APPL. 36225/2024

ALL INDIA CPWD EMPLOYEES UNIONPetitioner
Through: Mr. Deepak Khadaria, Mr. R.K.
Kapoor, Ms. Shambhavi Gour,
Adv.

versus

CS PRASAD DG CPWDRespondent
Through: Mr. Chetan Sharma, ASG, Mr.
Rajesh Gogna, CGSC with Mr.
Amit Gupta, Mr. Saurabh
Tripathi, Mr. Vikramaditya
Singh, Mr. Shubham Sharma,
Adv. with Mr. Rajesh Kumar
Kaushal, Director General of
CPWD

70

+ CONT.CAS(C) 260/2017
JOGINDER KUMAR SHARMAPetitioner
Through: Mr. Deepak Khadaria, Adv.

versus

ABHAY SINHA & ANRRespondents
Through: Mr. Rajesh Gogna, CGSC with
Mr. Nipun Jain, Mr. Nishant
Sharma and Ms. Priya Singh,
Adv.

71

+ CONT.CAS(C) 413/2017 and CM APPL. 20455/2020, CM
APPL. 20456/2020, CM APPL. 20457/2020

VIRENDER SINGH & ORSPetitioners
Through: Mr. Deepak Khadaria, Adv.



versus

ABHAY SINHA & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajesh Gogna, CGSC with
Mr. Nipun Jain, Mr. Nishant
Sharma and Ms. Priya Singh,
Adv.

72

+

CONT.CAS(C) 641/2020

ALL INDIA CPWD EMPLOYEE UNIONPetitioner

Through: Mr. Deepak Khadaria, Adv.

versus

SHRI VIVEK BANSAL DEPUTY DIRECTOR GENERAL
CPWD

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Gogna, CGSC with
Mr. Nipun Jain, Mr. Nishant
Sharma and Ms. Priya Singh,
Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

ORDER

30.08.2024

%

1. Pursuant to notice issued in terms of the previous order dated 21.08.2024, Mr. Rajesh Kumar Kaushal, Director General of CPWD is present in Court today.
2. Having heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and learned ASG appearing for the contemnor, this Court is of the opinion that the long standing issues with regard to the implementation of the terms of the award dated 31.01.1998 as modified by this Court in 25.09.2008, and considering the order passed by the Division Bench of this Court dated 25.09.1998 in the CCP Nos. 87/97 and 106/97, could be resolved by using the good offices of the learned ASG as well



personal intervention of Mr. Kaushal, Director General present today in Court.

3. After some discussion, learned counsels for the parties including Mr. Chetan Sharma learned ASG have arrived a consensus, and accordingly Mr. Rajesh Kumar Kaushal, Director General of CPWD shall convene a meeting and shall hear the representations of the petitioners on the issues raised with an open mind, and shall strive to find an amicable and practical solution to the issues regarding technicalities, so as to settle the instant long pending matters. It is provided that the meeting shall be held within the next two weeks and the schedule as to the date, time and venue shall be communicated to the learned counsel for the petitioners.

4. Re-notify the matter for outcome of the negotiation process on 14.10.2024.

DHARMESH SHARMA, J.

AUGUST 30, 2024
Sp