



\$~66

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 230/2011**

ALL INDIA CPWD EMPLOYEES UNIONPetitioner

Through: Mr. R.K. Kapoor, Ms. Sujata Sarkar
and Ms. Aakriti Kapila, Advocates

versus

CS PRASAD DG CPWDRespondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Gogna, Advocate for
UOI with CPWD officer.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

% **15.09.2025**

CM APPL. 58262/2025

1. The petitioner, *vide* the present application under Section 151 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, seeks passing of appropriate orders/ directions to the contemnor in view of the dismissal of the *SLP (Civil) No. 51206/2024* *vide* order dated 04.09.2025 filed by the respondent/ Union of India.
2. Based thereon, considering the judgments and orders passed by the Hon'ble Division Bench this Court have to be complied with by the respondent, issue notice.
3. Learned counsel for the respondent accepts notice. He seeks and is granted a period of two weeks for filing a Status Report, entailing the complete timeline of compliance by the respondent including the figures of the revised pay scale.
4. Considering the nature of the disputes involved as also since the



present petition is pending since long, learned counsel for the respondent submits that irrespective, a responsible officer of the CPWD shall be present on the next date of hearing.

5. Accordingly, renotify on 13.10.2025.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

SEPTEMBER 15, 2025/So