



\$~16 to 19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CONT.CAS(C) 230/2011, CM APPL. 40033/2017, CM APPL. 8953/2020, CM APPL. 21965/2020, CM APPL. 24394/2024, CM APPL. 36225/2024, CM APPL. 60299/2024, CM APPL. 60307/2024 CM APPL. 58262/2025, CM APPL. 2786/2026, CM APPL.3499/2026
ALL INDIA CPWD EMPLOYEES UNIONPetitioner

Through: Mr. Deepak Khadania, Ms. Nidhi Garg, Advs.
Mr. R.K. Kapoor, Adv. through Vc.
with Mr. Rajat Kapoor, Ms. Nazeeha Sheikh, Advs.

versus

CS PRASAD DG CPWDRespondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Gogna, CGSC for UOI
with Ms. Rebina Rai, Ms. Punita Jha, Advs. with Mr. Deepak Sharma In person.
Mr. Bhoop Singh, (Work Assistant) in C.M. Appl. 2786/2026.

17

+ CONT.CAS(C) 260/2017 & CM APPL. 60700/2025

JOGINDER KUMAR SHARMAPetitioner

Through:
versus

ABHAY SINHA & ANRRespondents

Through: Mr. Rajesh Gogna, CGSC for UOI
with Ms. Rebina Rai, Ms. Punita Jha, Advs. with Mr. Deepak Sharma In person.



18

+ CONT.CAS(C) 413/2017, CM APPL. 20455/2020, CM APPL. 20456/2020, CM APPL. 20457/2020 & CM APPL. 59382/2025

VIRENDER SINGH & ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Deepak Khadania, Ms. Nidhi Garg, Advs.

versus

ABHAY SINHA & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajesh Gogna, CGSC for UOI with Ms. Rebina Rai, Ms. Punita Jha, Advs. with Mr. Deepak Sharma In person.

19

+ CONT.CAS(C) 641/2020

ALL INDIA CPWD EMPLOYEE UNION

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Deepak Khadania, Ms. Nidhi Garg, Advs.
Mr, R.K. Kapoor, Adv. through Vc. with Mr. Rajat Kapoor, Ms. Nazeea Sheikh, Advs.

versus

SHRI VIVEK BANSAL DEPUTY DIRECTOR GENERAL CPWD

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Gogna, CGSC for UOI with Ms. Rebina Rai, Ms. Punita Jha, Advs. with Mr. Deepak Sharma In person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

%

19.02.2026

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.



2. *Vide* order dated 15.12.2025, learned Predecessor Bench of this Court had observed and held as under: -

“3. Lastly, learned counsel for CPWD submits that he shall also follow up with the Secretary, Department of Personnel and Training (*DoPT*) and Secretary of the Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance qua the progress and file the Status Report in terms of the earlier order dated 13.10.2025 as well.

4. Considering the long pendency of the present petitions as also the statutory dues of 142 employees/ petitioners involved in the present lis, it is expected that DoPT, Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance and the CPWD will together constructively conclude the issue qua all of them in order to disburse the statutory dues to the aforesaid 142 employees/ petitioners within a period of *four weeks.*”

3. Learned CGSC for UOI has handed up in the Court today an e-mail dated 13.02.2026 from Ms. Kavita Panicker US (E III B), DOE whereby, it was informed to the CPWD that the matter is under active consideration in the Department of Expenditure. The said e-mail further records that it will take one month's time for the final approval.

4. In these circumstances, the matter is adjourned to 25.03.2026.

5. In case no decision comes, the report may be called from Ms. Kavita Panicker US (E III B), DOE.

6. Copy of the order be communicated to Ms. Kavita Panicker US (E III B), DOE, for necessary information and compliance.

AMIT SHARMA, J

FEBRUARY 19, 2026/kr