



\$~27 to 30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CONT.CAS(C) 230/2011, CM APPL. 40033/2017, CM APPL. 8953/2020, CM APPL. 21965/2020, CM APPL. 24394/2024, CM APPL. 36225/2024, CM APPL. 60299/2024, CM APPL. 60307/2024, CM APPL. 58262/2025, CM APPL. 2786/2026 & CM APPL. 3499/2026

ALL INDIA CPWD EMPLOYEES UNIONPetitioner

Through: Mr. R. K. Kapoor, Aakriti Kapila and
Mr. Rajat Kapoor, Advocates.
Mr. Bhoop Singh, Work Asst. in CM
Appl. 2786/2026 (petitioner) in
person.

versus

CS PRASAD DG CPWDRespondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Gogna, CGSC with Ms.
Hibu B Monica and Ms. Rebina Rai,
Advocates.

28

+ CONT.CAS(C) 260/2017 & CM APPL. 60700/2025

JOGINDER KUMAR SHARMAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Deepak Khandaria, Advocate.
versus

ABHAY SINHA & ANRRespondents

Through: Mr. Rajesh Gogna, CGSC with Ms.
Hibu B Monica and Ms. Rebina Rai,
Advocates.

29

+ CONT.CAS(C) 413/2017, CM APPL. 20455/2020, CM APPL. 20456/2020, CM APPL. 20457/2020 & CM APPL. 59382/2025



VIRENDER SINGH & ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Deepak Khandaria, Advocate.
versus

ABHAY SINHA & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajesh Gogna, CGSC with Ms.
Hibu B Monica and Ms. Rebina Rai,
Advocates.

30

+ CONT.CAS(C) 641/2020

ALL INDIA CPWD EMPLOYEE UNION

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. R. K. Kapoor, Aakriti Kapila and
Mr. Rajat Kapoor, Advocates.
versus

SHRI VIVEK BANSAL DEPUTY DIRECTOR GENERAL CPWD

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Gogna, CGSC with Ms.
Hibu B Monica and Ms. Rebina Rai,
Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **29.04.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Status report dated 28.04.2026 on behalf of the respondent/ Manoj Gupta, Director (Admn - II), Directorate General, CPWD has been handed up in Court today and the same is taken on record. As per the aforesaid status report, learned CGSC on behalf of the CPWD submits that after necessary verification it was found that out of 142 employees, 21 employees presently pertain to PWD, Delhi and out of the remaining 121 employees, amount to 102 employees has already been transferred. It is further pointed out that



records of 8 employees are untraceable due to the age of the records and closure/ merger of certain offices, and with respect to 6 employees it is stated that since they have passed away, details of their legal heirs are not available.

3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner shall give the necessary details with respect to aforesaid employees. So far as the employees of PWD are concerned, issue court notice without process fee to the concerned Chief Engineer, PWD, 12th Floor, MSO Building, ITO, New Delhi, through all permissible modes, including electronic mail, if any, returnable for the next date of hearing.

4. Learned CGSC is requested to intimate the concerned Chief Engineer, PWD with respect to the details of the said PWD employees and the records of the present petition so that the concerned Chief Engineer can take necessary action.

5. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner draws attention of this Court to an order dated 15.12.2025 passed by the learned Predecessor Bench of this Court, whereby, names of 41 persons were placed on record claiming that they were similarly placed in the present petitions and therefore, the benefit would accrue to them also.

6. Learned CGSC seeks time to file an updated status report. Let the same be filed before the next date of hearing with an advance copy to the learned counsel for the petitioner.

7. List on 02.07.2026.

AMIT SHARMA, J

APRIL 29, 2026/kr/sg