



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010318912011

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 230/2011**

ALL INDIA CPWD EMPLOYEES UNIONPetitioner

Through: Mr. Rajkumar Kapoor, Ms. Shweta Kapoor, Mr. Rajat Kapoor and Ms. Shivangi Chaturvedi, Advs.
Mr. Deepak Khadaria and Ms. Bhawna, Advs. with Petitioner Rambagh in person

versus

CS PRASAD DG CPWDRespondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Gogna, Ms. Simran, Advs. with Mr. Deepak Sharma Admin Officer, CPWD
Mr. Ashutosh Thakur, Mr. Abhishek Pandey, Mr. Chandra Pratap, Mr. Amit Kumar and Mr. Harsh Jha, Advs. for the applicant in impleadment application CM Appln. 53704/2026

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR

ORDER

% **21.08.2026**

CM APPL. 47426/2026

1. The present Application, filed under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, by the Respondent/Applicant, seeks modification/recall of the Order dated 02.07.2026 passed by this Court.

2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the



Respondent/Applicant fairly submits that the objections to the implementation of the Arbitral Award dated 31.01.1988 are, in their entirety, encapsulated in the present Application and that adjudication of the same would, in effect, amount to adjudication of the entire *lis* between the parties.

3. In view of the averments and grounds set out in the present Application, issue Notice.

4. Let reply be filed within a period of one (01) week from today. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of one (01) week thereafter.

5. List on 11.09.2026.

CM APPL. 47503/2026

6. The present Application, under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, filed by the Applicant/Respondent seeks stay of the operation of Paragraph Nos. 4 to 7 of the Order dated 02.07.2026 passed by this Court.

7. Learned counsel for the Applicant fairly states that he does not wish to press the present Application.

8. Accordingly, the present Application is dismissed as being not pressed.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.
AUGUST 21, 2026/rk/dj